Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of one thousand six hundred dollars ($1,600), the proceeds whereof to 
be used by the Coroners of the Borough of The Bronx, for the purpose of providing 
means for the payment of an additional Clerk. 

FRANK L. DOWLING. WM. P. KENNEALLY, WM. J. HEFFERNAN, JOHN 
F. WALSH, FRANCIS P. KENNEY, DANIEL EHNTHOLT, THOS.

[...]

necessary to carry on this work until the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
prepares a corporate stock budget. It therefore recommends that the said ordinance 
be adopted. 

,X ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 
York in the sum of twenty-six thousand dollars ($26,000), to provide means 
for tho. use of the Topographical Bureau of the Borough of Richmond in pre-
paring and completing maps and nionumenting all territory within said Borough. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows:

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an amount not 
exceeding the sum of twenty-six thousand dollars ($26,000), to provide means for the 
use of tiv, Topogranhical Bureau of the Borough of Richmond in preparing and com-
pleting maps and tnonwmenting all territory. within said Borough, and when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of one hundred and ninety-four thousand five hundred dollars 
($194,500), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Police Commissioner for the 
purpose of paying the-duly authorized increase in salary of Police Lieutenants and 
first grade Detectives for tfie year 1910. 

FRANK L. DOWLING. WM. P. KENNEALLY. CHARLES P. COLE,

[...]

The resolution fixing the salary of Lieutenant of Police at the rate of $2,250 
a year recommends "the establishment of the grade of position of Lieutenant in the 
Police Department, in addition to those already existing therein, with salary at the 
rate of two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($2,250) per annum." It would 
seem that the effect of this resolution would be to establish the grade or rate of 
pay of Lieutenant of Police at the sum of $2,250 a year. 

It is true that an additional grade is recommended, but it must also be noticed 
that this .

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to section 419 of the Greater New York Charter, the 

President of the Borough of Manhattan be and he is hereby authorized to purchase, 
without public letting, automobiles for the uses of the several Bureaus under his 
jurisdiction, the total expense not to exceed the sum of sixteen thousand dollars 
($16,000). 

Which was referred to the Committee on Public Letting. 

No. 601. 
By Alderman Barton— 

Resolved, That it is recommended to the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas 
and Electricity that a watering trough be located and maintained on the sidewalk

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City, of the easterly or Broadway front of the 

eighth floor, and the entire fourteenth floor of the Broadway-Chambers Building, No. 
277 Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment, for a period of three years from May 1, 1910, at an annual rental of ten 
thousand seven hundred and eighty-two dollars ($10,782), payable quarterly; the 
lessor to furnish light, heat, elevator and janitor service, otherwise upon the same 
terms and conditions as contained in the. existing lease; lessors, Frederick Southack 
and Alwyn Ball, Jr., agents; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the